will decreases.

(f) When the deterioration rate without preservation technology θ̃ increases, Table 4 shows that QT and R decrease,
but p increases. The variation in the total profit Π with respect to θ̃ is shown in Fig. 7.

(g) When the investment cost coefficient ψ increases, the output parameters ξ, QT and R decrease, while p increases.
Actually, facing a large investment cost coefficient, the retailer will charge a high selling price and bring down
the preservation investment cost in order to extract more profits. Fig. 8 shows the concavity of Π in ψ.

Fig. 9 shows the changes in the total profit Π and the time t1 during which production occurs at the rate
P = D(p)/λ for variable ρ. Figure shows the constraint ρ at 0.171, 0.1805, 0.19, 0.1995, and 0.209 with other variables
unchanged. It is shown that as ρ increases, the total profit Π decreases, while the time t1 increases.
Comparing the strategies obtained from complete and partial backlogging, we find that the preservation cost in the

Production planning for controllable deteriorating items with price and stock dependent demand rate 1439

Table 4: Sensitivity analysis on Π(n, p, ξ) for Example 1.

Parameter % changes p∗ ξ∗ Q∗
T R∗ Π∗

a −10 −10.62% +1429.23% −8.72% −3.21% −28.84%
−5 −5.20% +697.70% −4.50% +1.25% −14.89%
+5 +5.10% −654.62% +4.80% −98.96% +15.89%
+10 +10.08% −1255.38% +9.92% −99.99% +32.82%

b −10 +6.82% +434.62% +7.03% +13.42% +23.27%
−5 +3.61% +159.23% +3.31% +8.31% +10.96%
+5 −3.40% −68.46% −2.96% −8.56% −9.79%
+10 −6.58% −66.92% −5.61% −10.91% −18.56%

c −10 − −1158.46% − −99.99% +10.30%
−5 − −579.23% − −97.83% +5.15%
+5 − +579.23% − +6.01% −5.15%
+10 − +1158.46% − +6.03% −10.30%

h −10 −7.66% +3409.23% +14.57% +21.48% −1.75%
−5 −3.40% +1593.08% +6.95% +13.41% −0.31%
+5 +3.08% −1377.69% −6.34% −99.99% −0.56%
+10 +5.94% −2553.08% −12.12% −1.78%

d −10 +0.03% −14.62% −0.07% −1.02% −0.002%
−5 +0.02% −7.69% −0.03% −0.50% −0.001%
+5 −0.01% +6.92% +0.03% +0.47% +0.001%
+10 −0.03% +14.62% +0.07% +0.90% +0.002%

s −10 − +0.85% − +0.05% −0.007%
−5 − +0.46% − +0.02% −0.004%
+5 − −0.39% − −0.02% +0.004%
+10 − −0.77% − −0.05% +0.007%

α −10 +3.08% −1400.00% −6.22% −99.99% −0.55%
−5 +1.49% −706.15% −3.14% −99.44% −0.18%
+5 −1.59% +712.31% +3.18% +9.39% +0.02%
+10 −3.18% +1424.62% +6.39% +12.79% +0.25%

ρ −10 −11.68% +5002.31% +11.69% +18.45% +7.98%
−5 −5.41% +2079.23% +5.64% +12.02% +4.87%
+5 +4.78% −1465.38% −5.54% −99.99% −5.83%
+10 +8.92% −2479.23% −10.16% −12.10%

θ̃ −10 −3.72% +1816.92% +7.56% +14.04% −0.58%
−5 −1.80% +844.62% +3.62% +9.87% −0.13%
+5 +1.59% −736.92% −3.35% −99.61% −0.11%
+10 +3.18% −1382.31% −6.45% −99.99% −0.42%

ψ −10 −3.72% +1827.69% +7.56% +14.04% −0.64%
−5 −1.80% +849.23% +3.62% +9.87% −0.16%
+5 +1.59% −741.54% −3.35% −99.72% −0.09%
+10 +3.18% −1390.77% −6.45% −99.99% −0.36%

1440 Singh, Khedlekar

Figure 6: Graphical representation of Π for distinct value of h.

Figure 7: Graphical representation of Π for distinct value of θ̃.

Production planning for controllable deteriorating items with price and stock dependent demand rate 1441

Figure 8: Graphical representation of Π for distinct value of ψ.

Figure 9: Sensitivity analysis for the constraint ρ

1442 Singh, Khedlekar

complete backlogging is less than that of the partial backlogging. Meanwhile, the total profit under complete backlog-
ging is greater than the partial backlogging whereas the total quantity produced over the whole time horizon under